

Present :- Teerthankar Bhattacharyya, Judge Special (Under Electricity Act), Bankura, (In-charge).

J.O. Code No. WB00837

Spl El 06/2023

CNR No. WBBK-01-000081-2023

Order no. 02

Dated 24.01.2023

The record is put up today on the prayer of the accused Amiya Makur. He surrenders before this Court and he is taken into custody and remanded to j/c till 07.02.2023.

One bail petition has been filed on his behalf along with one Vokatnama signed by Ld. Advocate Sukumar Mukherjee with photocopy of claim of final assessment bill of Rs. 32,317/- dated 16.01.2023 and payment receipts towards such final assessment bill of Rs. 16,160/- dated 17.01.2023 and Rs. 16,157/- dated 19.01.2023.

After thorough perusal of the materials on record including the documents already referred to above it has come to my notice that the accused has already paid the final pilferage amount.

The Ld. P.P in-charge, though raised objection, after going through the above mentioned documents left the matter to the Ld. Court.

Considering the submissions made by the Ld. P.P in-charge and the Ld. Advocate for the defence, I am inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

The accused Amiya Makur may find bail bond of Rs. 1,000/- with one registered surety of the like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Bankura i.d to J/C till 07.02.2023.

As charge-sheet has already been submitted in this case and copies are lying with the record, the copies are served today.

If bond is furnished to-date i.e. on 04.05.2023 for appearance of the accused and awaiting report in final form.

Let a copy of this order be transmitted to the Ld. CJM, Bankura for his information and necessary action.

Dictated & corrected

Sd/- T. Bhattacharyya
Judge Spl. (EL), Bankura.
(In-charge)

Sd/- T. Bhattacharyya
Judge Special (EL), Bankura
(In-charge)